## STEWART, GREENBLATT, MANNING & BAEZ

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

**6800 JERICHO TURNPIKE** 

SUITE 100W

SYOSSET, NY 11791

516-433-6677

FAX 516-433-4342

DONALD R. STEWART (1949-2021) KAFI WILFORD (2003-2010) MICHAEL H. RUINA (1992-2016)

> JAMES MURPHY OF COUNSEL

Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Third Department, New York

In the Matter of the Claim of Alastair KENNEDY, Appellant,

3RD TRACK CONSTRUCTORS et al., Respondents

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD, Respondent.

February 2, 2023

Facts:

This had been an accepted claim for injuries to the claimant's left foot and ankle. The claimant raised additional sites of injury of the left shoulder and neck which were not accepted. Following litigation on the additional sites, the Law Judge found the claimant's testimony regarding how the accident occurred and prior injuries was not credible and disallowed the claim for the neck and left shoulder. The Judge further found that the claimant's misrepresentations were sufficiently egregious to warrant both the mandatory and discretionary penalty under WCL Section 114-a. The Board affirmed these findings.

Holding: Reversed in part.

MADGE E. GREENBLATT (RET.)

**ROBERT W. MANNING** 

DAVID J. GOLDSMITH

ANDREA L. De SALVIO

LUKE R. TARANTINO THOMAS A. LUMPKIN

DIANE P. WHITFIELD

PETER MICHAEL DECURTIS LAURETTA L. CONNORS

**RICARDO A. BAEZ** 

LISA LEVINE

KRISTY L. BEHR RAYMOND J. SULLIVAN

Discussion:

With regard to the additional sites of injury, the Court noted that the Board is empowered to make factual determinations on causal relationship and has broad authority to resolve credibility of witnesses and draw reasonable inferences from the evidence in the record. The Court found that the Board's decision was supported by substantial evidence, and so would not be disturbed. The Court found it relevant that the claimant's testimony was that he had fallen into a gap that was two feet wide and fell all the way down to his armpits, having to be pulled out by his coworkers. The testimony presented by the coworkers had contradicted that, stating the hole six to twelve inches wide, the claimant only had one leg at most fall into it, and he got up on his own. Photographs of the gap were in the record, and the Board was entitled to credit the testimony of the coworkers.

The claimant had also failed to disclose prior neck and left shoulder injuries to the doctors who gave opinions in the case.

The Court had also upheld the Board's determination that the claimant violated Section 114-a, again noting that the record supported the Board's determination that the claimant was misrepresenting the size of the gap and failure to disclose his prior injuries.

However, the Court reversed the finding of a total disqualification from future indemnity benefits. The Court noted that this finding is only appropriate where the underlying deception was egregious or severe, or there was a lack of mitigating circumstances. In this case the Court stated that the total disqualification was "so disproportionate to the offense as to be shocking to one's sense of fairness." They did not elaborate further.

sprogentially Marining & Stewarts